

Nos. 17-215 & 17-216

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, *Petitioner,*

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH);
THE WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD, INC.;
and THE AQUINNAH WAMPANOAG GAMING
CORPORATION, *Respondents.*

TOWN OF AQUINNAH, MASSACHUSETTS; AQUINNAH/GAY
HEAD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC., *Petitioners,*

v.

THE WAMPANOAG TRIBE OF GAY HEAD (AQUINNAH);
THE WAMPANOAG TRIBAL COUNCIL OF GAY HEAD, INC.;
and THE AQUINNAH WAMPANOAG GAMING
CORPORATION, *Respondents.*

On Petitions for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Scott Crowell
CROWELL LAW OFFICE-
TRIBAL ADVOCACY GROUP
1487 W. State Route 89A
Suite 8
Sedona, AZ 86336

Lael Echo-Hawk
Counsel of Record
HOBBS, STRAUS, DEAN &
WALKER, LLP
2120 L Street, NW
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 822-8282
LEcho-Hawk@hobbsstrauss.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|----|
| QUESTION PRESENTED | i |
| RULE 29.6 STATEMENT | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iv |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... | 1 |
| A. Factual and Legal Background | 1 |
| B. Procedural History | 7 |
| REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT..... | 10 |
| I. The question presented is not important enough to warrant this Court’s attention | 10 |
| II. The First Circuit’s decision does not conflict with the decision of any other court of appeals | 15 |
| III. The First Circuit’s decision is correct..... | 19 |
| A. IGRA and the Settlement Act are in irreconcilable conflict | 20 |
| B. IGRA prevails over the Settlement Act | 21 |
| C. Petitioners’ reliance on legislative history is misplaced..... | 26 |
| IV. Congress is fully capable of accommodating individual tribes’ gaming authority and state interests without this Court’s intervention | 28 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 29 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|----------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. v. Texas</i> , 540 U.S. 882 (2003) | 10 |
| <i>Argentine Republic v. Amerada Hess Shipping Corp.</i> , 488 U.S. 428 (1989) | 21 |
| <i>Balt. Nat'l Bank v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 297 U.S. 209 (1936) | 23 |
| <i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983) | 28 |
| <i>Bradley v. Sch. Bd. of Richmond</i> , 416 U.S. 696 (1974) | 27 |
| <i>California v. Cabazon Band of Mission Indians</i> , 480 U.S. 202 (1987) | 2, 4, 23 |
| <i>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Billing</i> , 551 U.S. 264 (2007) | 20 |
| <i>Dep't of Hous. & Urban Dev. v. Rucker</i> , 535 U.S. 125 (2002) | 24 |
| <i>Dep't of Interior v. Klamath Water Users Protective Ass'n</i> , 532 U.S. 1 (2001) | 28 |
| <i>Dorsey v. United States</i> , 567 U.S. 260 (2012) | 21 |
| <i>Exxon Mobil Corp. v. Allapattah Servs., Inc.</i> , 545 U.S. 546 (2005) | 26 |
| <i>Gordon v. N.Y. Stock Exch., Inc.</i> , 422 U.S. 659 (1975) | 20 |
| <i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009) | 24 |

| | |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Kansas v. United States</i> , 249 F.3d 1213 (10th Cir. 2001) | 18 |
| <i>Mashantucket Pequot Tribe v. Connecticut</i> , 913 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1990)..... | 14 |
| <i>Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) | 24 |
| <i>Montana v. Blackfeet Tribe</i> , 471 U.S. 759 (1985) | 26 |
| <i>Narragansett Indian Tribe v. Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n</i> , 158 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1998) | 15, 18, 19 |
| <i>Nat’l Cable & Telecomms. Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Servs.</i> , 545 U.S. 967 (2005) | 18 |
| <i>N. Haven Bd. of Educ. v. Bell</i> , 456 U.S. 512 (1982) | 26 |
| <i>Passamaquoddy Tribe v. Maine</i> , 75 F.3d 784 (1st Cir. 1996)..... | 13, 19 |
| <i>Posadas v. Nat’l City Bank</i> , 296 U.S. 497 (1936) | 19, 21 |
| <i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)..... | 23 |
| <i>Rhode Island v. Narragansett Indian Tribe</i> , 19 F.3d 685 (1st Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 513 U.S. 919 (1994) | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Shannon v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 573 (1994) | 26 |
| <i>Texas v. Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex.</i> , No. 9:01-CV-299 (E.D. Tex.)..... | 18 |
| <i>United States v. Tynen</i> , 78 U.S. (11 Wall.) 88 (1870) | 8, 19, 20 |

| | |
|---|--------------------|
| <i>United States v. Will</i> , 449 U.S. 200 (1980) | 24 |
| <i>Wisconsin v. Ho-Chunk Nation</i> , 784 F.3d 1076 (7th Cir. 2015) | 3 |
| <i>Ysleta del Sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 36 F.3d 1325 (5th Cir. 1994), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 514 U.S. 1016 (1995) | 10, 14, 15, 16, 17 |
| <i>Ysleta del sur Pueblo v. Texas</i> , 537 U.S. 815 (2002) | 10 |
| <i>Zemel v. Rusk</i> , 381 U.S. 1 (1965) | 26 |

Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------|------------|
| 25 U.S.C. § 1300g-6(a) | 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1708(b)..... | 14, 25, 29 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1735(b)..... | 9, 13, 25 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1771(1)-(7)..... | 22 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1771a-d..... | 3 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1771d(g)..... | 5 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 1771g..... | 3, 16, 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2702(1)..... | 4, 22 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2703(4)(b) | 4 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2703(5)..... | 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2703(6)..... | 4 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2703(7)..... | 4 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2703(8)..... | 4 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(1) | 4, 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)(2) | 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(a)-(b)..... | 4 |

| | |
|--|----------------|
| 25 U.S.C § 2710(b)(1)(A) | 11, 16, 17, 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d) | 4, 5 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 2710(d)(3)(C) | 20 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 5123(g)..... | 4 |
| Catawba Indian Tribe of South Carolina Land Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 941-941n... | 25 |
| Maine Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1721-1735 | 9, 13, 24, 25 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 10, § 38 (1987) | 4 |
| Mass. Gen. Laws ch. 23K, §§ 2, 9, 25 (2011)..... | 6 |
| Nonintercourse Act of July 22, 1790, Ch. 33 § 4, 1 Stat. 137, 138 | 1, 2 |
| Rhode Island Indian Claims Settlement Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 1701-1716 | <i>passim</i> |
| Utah Code Ann. § 76-10-1102..... | 11 |
| Ysleta del Sur Pueblo and Alabama and Coushatta Indian Tribes of Texas Restoration Act, 25 U.S.C. §§ 731-737, 1300g-1300g-7 | <i>passim</i> |
| Constitutional Provisions | |
| U.S. Const. amend. V, Due Process Clause | 18 |
| Rules, Regulations, and Ordinances | |
| 25 C.F.R. § 522.4 | 12 |
| 25 C.F.R. § 543 | 12 |
| 52 Fed. Reg. 4193 (Feb. 10, 1987) | 2 |
| Ysleta del Sur Pueblo Resolution No. TC-02-86..... | 16 |
| Wampanoag Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah), Ordinance 2011-01 (Dec. 21, 2011), http://bit.ly/2hvYzcc | 12, 13 |

Legislative Materials

| | |
|--|-----------|
| 133 Cong. Rec. S11,449 (1987) | 3 |
| <i>Amendments to Indian Gaming Regulatory Act: Hearing on S. 2230 Before the S. Comm. on Indian Affairs pt. I, 103rd Congress. 133-34 (1994) (statement of Hon. Bruce Sundlun)</i> | <i>28</i> |
| H.R. Rep. No. 100-238 (1987) | 22 |
| S. Rep. No. 100-446 (1988) | 27 |
| S. 1452, 99th Cong. § 7 (1985) | 27 |

Other Authorities

| | |
|---|---------------|
| Carlson, Kirsten Matoy, <i>Congress and Indians</i> , 86 U. Colo. L. Rev. 77 (2015)..... | 28 |
| Letter of Anderson, Michael J., Acting Asst. Sec’y of Indian Affairs, Dep’t of Interior, to Patricia A. Marks, Morisset, Schlosser, Ayer & Jozwiak (Sept. 15, 1997) | 5 |
| Letter from Berrigan, Michael J., Assoc. Solicitor, Div. of Indian Affairs, Dep’t of Interior, to Jo-Ann Shyloski, Assoc. Gen. Counsel, Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n (Aug. 23, 2013), http://bit.ly/2z5MEt4 | 7, 20, 22, 24 |
| Letter from Chaudhuri, Jonodev O., Chairman, Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, to Governor Hisa, Yselta del Sur Pueblo (Oct. 5, 2015), http://bit.ly/2h406t5 | 17 |
| Letter from Chaudhuri, Jonodev O., Chairman, Nat’l Indian Gaming Comm’n, to Nita Battise, Chairperson, Alabama-Coushatta Tribe of Tex. (Oct. 8, 2015), http://bit.ly/2zpwxcV | 17 |

Letter from Levine, Jerome L., Holland & Knight
LLP, to Scott Crowell, Crowell Law Office-Tribal
Advocacy Grp. (Apr. 20, 2012).6

Letter from Shepard, Eric, Acting Gen. Counsel,
Nat'l Indian Gaming Comm'n, to Hon. Cheryl
Andrews-Maltais, Chairwoman, Wampanoag
Tribe of Gay Head (Aquinnah) (Oct. 25, 2013),
<http://bit.ly/2xRW7Db>.....6, 20
